plan.  For  the  year ended  June 30, 2024,  forfeitures  reduced  the Town’s pension expense by
$53,305.

Note 11 – Restatements of Beginning Balances

Change within the Financial Reporting Entity –  In  fiscal year 2023‐24, Town management re‐
evaluated  the  presentation  and  classifications  of  funds  on  the  financial  statements.  They
considered current use of funds, future use of funds, and reader understandibility. In doing so,
management made the decision to present the Public Art Fund as its own special revenue fund.
Its fund activity was previously reported in the General Fund. Furthermore, management made
the decision to present the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund as an internal service fund.
Its fund activity was previously reported in the General Fund and Highway User Revenue Fund.

Page 65

Town of Fountain Hills, Arizona
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

Note 11 – Restatements of Beginning Balances

The effect of the matters noted above resulted in adjustments to and restatements of beginning
fund balance and fund net position, as follows:

 June 30, 2023,

As Previously

Reported

 Change within

the Financial

Reporting Entity

 June 30, 2023,

As Restated

Governmental Funds

Major Funds:

General Fund 17,385,544$   (1,703,768)$   15,681,776$

Highway User Revenue Fund 7,333,267   (410,409)   6,922,858

Nonmajor Fund

Public Art Fund 64,584   64,584

Proprietary Funds

Internal Service Funds

Vehicle and Equipment

   Replacement Fund
   2,049,593   2,049,593

Page 66

Required Supplementary Information

Page 67

Original Final Actual

Variance with

Final Budget

Revenues

Sales taxes 13,154,799$   13,154,799$   16,834,517$   3,679,718$

Franchise taxes 390,000   390,000   351,118   (38,882)

Licenses and permits 770,208   770,208   1,411,600   641,392

Leases and rents 277,278   277,278   359,479   82,201

Intergovernmental 10,387,730   10,387,730   10,349,568   (38,162)

Charges for services 244,215   244,215   242,182   (2,033)

Other revenue 141,575   141,575   270,109   128,534

Fines and forfeitures 200,000   200,000   227,192   27,192

Investment earnings 20,000   20,000   728,524   708,524

Total revenues 25,585,805   25,585,805   30,774,289   5,188,484

Expenditures

Current:

General government

   Mayor and council 65,494   75,494   68,215   7,279

   Administration 2,948,360   2,948,360   2,741,118   207,242

   Non departmental  3,238,088   730,588   640,311   90,277

   Municipal court 495,409   495,409   492,925   2,484

Total general government 6,747,351   4,249,851   3,942,569   307,282

Development services  1,318,663   1,318,663   1,275,320   43,343

Public safety

   Fire and emergency 5,589,825   5,402,252   5,104,358   297,894

   Law enforcement 6,388,595   6,388,595   6,225,786   162,809

Total public safety 11,978,420   11,790,847   11,330,144   460,703

Public works  1,642,802   1,692,802   1,554,076   138,726

Culture and recreation  3,882,569   3,882,569   3,426,968   455,601

Capital outlay  16,000   66,000   189,436   (123,436)

Total expenditures 25,585,805   23,000,732   21,718,513   1,282,219

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures   2,585,073   9,055,776   3,906,265

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in   245,884   245,884

Transfers out (1,000,000)   (1,000,000)   (7,407,884)   (6,407,884)

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,000,000)   (1,000,000)   (7,162,000)   (6,162,000)

Changes in fund balances (1,000,000)   1,585,073   1,893,776   (2,255,735)

Fund balances, beginning of year, previously reported 17,385,544   17,385,544   17,385,544

Adjustments to beginning fund balances (1,703,768)   (1,703,768)   (1,703,768)

Fund balances, beginning of year, as restated 15,681,776   15,681,776   15,681,776

Fund balances, end of year 14,681,776$   17,266,849$   17,575,552$   (2,255,735)$